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Installation and user manual

Installations- und Gebrauchsanweisung
Manuel d‘installation et mode d‘emploi
Installatie- en gebruikershandleiding
Manuale per I‘installazione e I‘uso

Manual de instalacién y servicio

Manual de instalagdo e de assisténcia
EykardoTaon kai eyxelpidio auvtripnong
Installations- og servicevejledning
Installasjons- og servicemanual
Installations- och servicehandbok

Montéazni a servisni nédvod

Instrukcja montazu i obstugi

Névod na intalaciu a obsluhu

Manual de instalare si service

PbioBOACTBO 3a MOHTaX U obcnyxBaHe
MocibHuK 3i BcTaHOBNEHHS Ta 06CNyroByBaHHS
PykoBopacTBo no yctaHoBKe U 0b6cnyxuBaHuio
Kurulum ve servis kilavuzu
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Kitchen Faucet
Kiichenmischer
Robinet de cuisine
Keukenkraan

Rubinetto cucina

Grifo de cocina
Misturadora de cozinha
Mmarapia koulivag
Kekkenblandingsbatteri
Kjokkenkran
Koksblandare
Kuchynska baterie
Bateria kuchenna
Kuchynsky kohatik
Robinet de bucatarie
KyxHeHCcKM KpaH
KyxoHHi 3miwyBavi
KyxoHHbI1 cmMecuTenb
Mutfak Muslugu
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D Tap Maris Nozzle Pull down side HP
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F Tap Maris Pull Out Spray side HP
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—‘ Periodic checks
P Check connection and shower hoses periodically for the following:
- Watertightness
- Corrosion
Mechanical damage

P Use original spare parts only.
P Replace damp or dripping hoses.
P Replace hoses with rusty or oxidized surfaces.
P Replace hoses that show signs of mechanical damage.
{Tﬁ P Flush all pipes thoroughly before installation.
inf Operating data Value
Operating pressure (ideal) 3 bar 45 PSI 300 kPa
Operating pressure (max.)* 5 bar 70 PSI 500 kPa
Operating pressure (min.)* 1 bar 14.5 PSI 100 kPa

Water temperature (ideal)

Water temperature (max.)

RegelméaBige Kontrolle
Die Anschluss- und Brausenschlauche periodisch auf folgende Punkte
kontrollieren:

- Dichtheit

- Korrosionsschaden

Mechanische Beschadigung

Nur Originalersatzteile verwenden.

Feuchte oder tropfende Schlauche ersetzen.

Schlauche mit rostiger oder oxidierter Oberflache ersetzen.
Schlduche, die eine mechanische Beschéddigung aufweisen, ersetzen.

}Tﬁ Vor der Montage: Alle Leitungen griindlich spilen.
huf Betriebsdaten

vV VVvVVvYyY

Betriebsdruck (ideal)
Betriebsdruck (max.)*

Betriebsdruck (min.)*

Wassertemperatur (ideal)

Wassertemperatur (max.)
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Controles périodiques

P Controler les flexibles de raccordement et de douche périodiquement sur les

points suivants :
étanchéité a l'eau

- corrosion

dommage mécanique

Utilisez exclusivement des pieces détachées d'origine.

Remplacez les flexibles humides ou qui gouttent.

Remplacez les flexibles présentant des surfaces rouillées ou oxydées.
Remplacez les flexibles qui montrent des signes de dommage mécanique.

vV VVvVVvYyY

Rincer tous les tuyaux a fond avant l'installation.

Pression de service (idéale)

Pression de service (max.)*

Température de I'eau (idéale)

Donnees de fonctionnement

(

(
Pression de service (min.)*

u

Température de I'eau (max.)

* Une pression constante est conseillée.

Periodieke controles

P Controleer regelmatig de aansluit- en doucheslangen op het volgende:
- Waterdichtheid

- Corrosie

- Mechanische schade

Gebruik uitsluitend originele onderdelen.

Vervang vochtige of druipende slangen.

Vervang slangen met roestige of geoxideerde oppervlakken.
Vervang slangen die mechanische schade vertonen.

vV VVVvY

Spoel alle slangen voér het installeren zorgvuldig door.

Werkingsgegevens Waarde
Bedrijfsdruk (ideaal)

Bedrijfsdruk (min.)*

Watertemperatuur (ideaal)

* gelijke druk aanbevolen.

Bedrijfsdruk (max.)*

Watertemperatuur (max.)



Controlli periodici

P Effettuare periodicamente i seguenti controlli sui flessibili di collegamento e sul
flessibile della doccetta:

Tenuta stagna

- Corrosione

Danni meccanici

Utilizzare solo parti di ricambio originali.

Sostituire i flessibili che risultano umidi o gocciolano.

Sostituire i flessibili che presentano superfici arrugginite o ossidate.
Sostituire i flessibili che presentano segni di danni meccanici.

vV VVVvVY

Far scorrere abbondante acqua in tutti i tubi prima dell'installazione.

Dati di funzionamento Valore

* Si consiglia una pressione uniforme.

Comprobaciones periddicas
En los cafios de ducha y los latiguillos de conexién, compruebe
periddicamente lo siguiente:

- Estanqueidad

- Corrosién

- Dafio mecanico

P Use exclusivamente recambios originales.

P Silos latiguillos o cafios estan himedos o gotean, sustit(yalos.

P Silos latiguillos o cafios presentan zonas oxidadas o herrumbrosas,

sustitdyalos.

P Silos latiguillos o cafios presentan signos de dafio mecanico, sustitlyalos.

> Enjuague a fondo todos los tubos antes de proceder con la instalacion.
Datos de funcionamiento Valor
Presién de funcionamiento (ideal) 3 bares 45 PSI 300 kPa
Presién de funcionamiento (max.)* 5 bares 70 PSI 500 kPa
Presién de funcionamiento (min.)* 1 bar 14.5 PSI 100 kPa
Temperatura del agua (ideal) 60 °C 140 °F
Temperatura del agua (méax.) 70 °C 158 °F
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Verificagdes peridédicas

P Verifique os tubos de ligagdo e do chuveiro periodicamente quanto ao seguinte:
- Estanqueidade a agua

- Corrosdo

- Danos mecénicos

Utilize apenas pegas sobresselentes originais.

Substitua os tubos que estejam humidos ou a pingar.
Substitua os tubos com superficies ferrugentas ou oxidadas.
Substitua os tubos que mostrem sinais de danos mecanicos.

vV VVvVVvYvY

Lave bem todos os tubos antes da instalagdo.

Dados de operagao

Pressdo de operacao (ideal) 300 kPa
".Presséo de operagio (max)* 500"I;.I52;1"
".Presséo de operacio (min)* 100.i<.i5.e;..
:Temperatura da dgua (idea)  60°C  140°F

)
Temperatura da dgua (max.)

* E recomendada uma presséo igual.

Meprodikoi €Aeyxol

P EAEyxeTe TOKTIKG TIC USPAUAIKEG GUVBEOEIC KaI TOV EUKAPTTO OWARVA TOU VTOUC
yio Ta akdAouba:

JTeyavoTnTa

- AidBpwon

Mnxavikn BAGBN

* JuoThveTal Opola Tigon.

P Xpnoiponolgite PoVO aUBEVTIKG avTAAAAKTIKA.
P AvTikaTaoTHOTE OWARVEC pE uypaaia fj oTayovidia.
P AVTIKOTAOTAOTE OWARVEC HE OKOUPIGOPEVEC 1) OEEIBWHEVEC ETIHAVEIEG.
P AvTIKOTAOTAOTE OWARVES TTOU MAPOUCIALOUV GNUASIA PNXavIKAC PAGRNG.
P Pitte AhpOOVO VPO GTOUC OWAAVEC TIPIV TV EYKATAGTOON.
Acdopéva AsiToupyiag Tipn
Mieon Aeiroupyiag (1I5avikd) 3 bar 45 PSI 300 kPa
Mieon Aeimoupyiag (pey.)* 5 bar 70 PSI 500 kPa
Migon Aemoupyiag (eAayx.)* 1 bar 14,5 PSI 100 kPa
Oeppokpaacia vepou (10aVIKA) 60°C 140°F
Oeppokpaacia vepou (Uey.) 70°C 158°F
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Periodisk kontrol

P Undersog forbindelse og bruseslanger periodisk for falgende:

- Vandtaethed

- Teering

- Mekanisk skade

P Brug udelukkende originale reservedele.

P Udskift fugtige eller dryppende slanger.

P Udskift slanger med rustbelagte eller oxiderede overflader.

P Udskift slanger med tegn pa mekanisk skade.

P Skyl alle ror grundigt igennem for installation.
Driftsdata Veerdi
Driftstryk (ideelt) 3 bar 45 PSI 300 kPa
Driftstryk (maks.)* 5 bar 70 PSI 500 kPa
Driftstryk (min.)* 1 bar 14,5 PSI 100 kPa
Vandtemperatur (ideel) 60 °C 140 °F
Vandtemperatur (maks.) 70 °C 158 °F

* Ens tryk anbefales.

Jevnlige kontroller

P Kontroller koblinger og dusjslanger jevnlig for folgende:

- Vanntetthet

- Korrosjon

- Mekanisk skade

P Bare bruk originale reservedeler.

P Skift ut fuktige eller dryppende slanger.

P Skift ut slanger med rustne eller oksiderte overflater.

P Skift ut slanger som viser tegn pa mekanisk skade.

P Skyll grundig gjennom alle rer for installasjon.
Driftsdata Verdi
Driftstrykk (ideelt) 3 bar 45 PSI 300 kPa
Driftstrykk (maks.)* 5 bar 70 PSI 500 kPa
Driftstrykk (min.)* 1 bar 14.5 PSI 100 kPa
Vanntemperatur (ideell) 60 °C 140 °F
Vanntemperatur (maks.) 70 °C 158 °F

* Likt trykk anbefales.
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Regelbundna kontroller

P Kontrollera regelbundet anslutningen och duschslangarna med avseende pé

féljande:
Vattentathet

- Korrosion
Mekanisk skada

vV VVYVYY

Anvand endast originalreservdelar.

Byt ut fuktiga eller droppande slangar.

Byt ut slangar med rostiga eller oxiderade ytor.

Byt ut slangar som visar tecken pa mekanisk skada.

Spola grundligt alla ror fore installation.

Driftdata

Driftstryck (idealiskt)

Driftstryck (max.)*

) Driftstryck (min.)*

Vattentemperatur (idealisk)

Vattentemperatur (max.)

Vérde
; bar45 s 300..I;.|5.;.
; bar ............ 7 O - 500.1;55..
1 bar ............ 145 S 1OO.i<.i5.a;..
60°C ........... 140 e
7000 ........... 158 e

* Lika tryck rekommenderas.

Pravidelné kontroly

P Pravideln& kontrolujte pFipojovaci hadiéky a hadiéky spriek:

- zda jsou vodotésné;
- zda nejsou zkorodované;

- zda nejsou mechanicky poSkozené.

vV VVvVVvYyY

PouZivejte pouze originalni nédhradnf dily.

Vyménte vihké nebo kapajici hadicky.

Vyménte hadi¢ky s rezavym nebo zoxidovanym povrchem.
Vyménte hadicky, které vykazuji zndmky mechanického poSkozeni.

Pred montézi dikladné propldchnéte vSechny trubky.

Provozni Gdaje

" Provozni tak (idedlni)

Provozni tlak (max.)*

Provozni tlak (min.)*

( “ee
(

Teplota vody (idealni)
(

Teplota vody (max.)




Kontrola okresowa

> Sprawdzaé weze przytaczeniowe i weze do wycigganej wylewki pod katem:
wodoszczelno$ci,

- korozji,

uszkodzen mechanicznych.

Uzywac¢ wytacznie oryginalnych cze$ci zamiennych.

Wymienié nasigkniete lub nieszczelne weze.

Wymieni¢ weze, ktérych powierzchnia jest skorodowana lub utleniona.
Wymieni¢ weze, na ktérych widoczne sg uszkodzenia mechaniczne.

vV VVYVvYY

Przed montazem doktadnie przeptukac wszystkie rury.

Dane eksploatacyjne

Wartosé

Ciénienie robocze (optymalne)

3 bary

Ciénienie robocze (maks.)*

5 barow

1 bar
60°C
70°C

* Warto$ci ci$nienia powinny byé jednakowe.

Ciénienie robocze (min.)*

Temperatura wody (optymalna)

Temperatura wody (maks.)

Pravidelné kontroly

P Pravidelne preverte spojovacie a sprchovacie hadice vzhladom na:

- Vodotesnost

- Korbéziu

- Mechanické poskodenie

P PouZivajte iba originalne nahradné diely.

P Vymerite vihké alebo netesniace hadice.

P Vymeiite hadice s hrdzavym alebo zoxidovanym povrchom.

P Vymeiite hadice, ktoré maji znamky mechanického poskodenia.

P Dékladne preplachnite vietky hadice pred intalaciou.
Prevadzkové Udaje Hodnota
Prevadzkovy tlak (ideélny) 3 bary 45 PS| 300 kPa
Prevadzkovy tlak (max.)* 5 barov 70 PSI 500 kPa
Prevadzkovy tlak (min.)* 14,5 PSI 100 kPa
Teplota vody (ideélna) 140 °F
Teplota vody (max.) 158 °F

* Odporuca sa rovnaky tlak.
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2] Verifiqé_ri peripd?ce - .
P Verificati periodic conexiunile si orificiile dusului pentru urmatoarele:
- FEtangeitate
- Coroziune
- Defectiuni mecanice

Utilizati numai piesele originale de schimb.

Tnlocuiti furtunurile deteriorate sau care picura.

Tnlocuiti furtunurile ruginite sau cu suprafata oxidata.

Tnlocuiti furtunurile care aratd semne de deteriorare mecanica.

vV VVVYY

Tnainte de instalare evacuati complet apa din conducte.

Uﬁ Date de operare Valoare

Presiunea de operare (ideald) 3 bari 45 PSI 300 kPa
".Presiunea de operare (max.)*. ...... 5 barl ........... 7 O PSI 500.1;%"
".Presiunea de operare (min)* 1 bar ............ 145 PSI 100.i<.i3“z;"
“.Temperatura o 60°C ........... 140 e
“.Temperatura i 70°C ........... 158 e

MepuoanuHu npoeepku

PenoBHo npoBepsBaiite cBbP3BALLMUTE MapKyyn U MapkyunTe Ha baTepuaTta 3a
cnefHoTo:

BopnoHenponycknueoct

- Koposus

MexaHKnyHM nospeau

13nonssaiTe camo OpUr1HanH1 Pe3epBHI YacTu.

MoAMeHSINTe BNAXHW MW Kanewm Mapkyyu.

MoaMeHsNTe MapKyun ¢ pbXAsCanyt UanM OKUCNEHU MOBBPXHOCTH.
MoaMeHsNTe MapKyuu ¢ NpU3HaLUKM 3a MexaHnyHa nospesa.

VVVVYY

I'IponyxaI?ITe BHMMaATE/TIHO BCUUKU Tp'b6l/1 npean MOHTax.

Uﬁ [laHHK 3a ekcnnoatauus CTonHoCT

PaboTHO HansraHe (ONTMManHo) 3 bapa 45 PSI 300 kPa
mPa6OTHO iy : 6apa ......... 7 OPSI ............. 5 OOkPa ..............
mPa6on-|o B ; 6ap ........... 1 45PS| .......... 1 OOkPa ..............
WTEMI'IepaTypa i (OI'IT;IK/;;J‘IHa) 60°C ........... 1 40°F ........................................

. (Ma|<.(':.:)... 7000 ........... 1 58°F ........................................

-18 -



MepioanuHi nepesipku

P Yac sin yacy cnia nepesipaTM 3'eiHaHHA Ta CAHTEXHIUHI LNAHIW Ha HafBHICTb
Takux 03Hak:

- MOPYLWEHHS repMeTUYHOCTI;

- Kopoais;

- MEXaHiYHi NOLWKOLKXEHHS.

P BukopucToByiiTe NULLIE OPUFiHANBHI 3aNacHi YaCTUHM.
P 3Bawminiolite BIACWPINI WNAHIMM Ta WNaHIK, WO NPOTIKaoTh.
P 3amiHioliTe WNAHTY 3 iPXABUMU NOBEPXHAMM Ta MOBEPXHAMM, L0 OKUCIMANCA.
P 3awmiHioliTe WNaHTM 3 03HaKAMU MEXaHIYHUX MOLWKOAKEHD.
P [epen BCTaHOBAEHHSM KpaHa CAlid PETENbHO MPOMUTH BCi TPYOU.
TexHiko-ekcnnyaTauivHi naHi  3HauyeHHs
Pobouni TUCK (ineanbHui) 3 bap 45 ¢hyHTiB/KB. A1OWM 300 kMa
Pobouwnh THCK (Make.)* 5 bap 70 byHTIB/KB. AIONM 500 «la
Pobounit TUCK (MiH.)* 1 6ap 14,5 coyHTa/KB. atoim - 100 kla
Temnepatypa Boau (ineanbHa)  60° C 140° F
TemnepaTtypa Boau (Makc.) 70° C 158° F

* PekoMeH[10BaHO 3aCTOCOBYBATW O[IHAKOBMI TUCK.

lMepnognueckune nposepku

Bpems oT BpemeHw cnenyeT NpoBepsiTh COEANHEHNS U CAHTEXHUYECKME LWNAHM Ha
Hannuue cnenytoumnx Nnpnu3HaKoB:

HapyLeHne repMeTUYHOCTH;

- KOppo3us;

MEXaHUYECKNE NMOBPEXOEHNA.

P Vcnonbayiite TONbKO OPUrMHaNbHbIE 3aNacHble YacTu.

P OcyuiecTsnsiiTe 3aMeHy OTCHIPEBLIMX MM NPOTEKAIOLIMX LNAHTOB.

P OcyluecTsnsiite 3aMeHy WNAHIOB CO PXABbIMM MM OKMCMBLIMMUCS MOBEPXHOCTAMM.
P OcyuiecTsnsiiTe 3aMeHy WNAHIOB C NPUBHAKAMU MEXaHUUECKNX MOBPEXAEHNI.
P Mepen ycTaHOBKOM KpaHa HEOBXOAUMO TLIATENLHO NPOMbITh BCE TPY6bi.
TexHuKO-3KcnnyaTaLMOHHble 3HaueHue

AaHHble

Pabouee nasnexue (MaeanbHoe) 36ap 45 dyHTOB/KB. Atoiim 300 kMa
Pabouee nasnerue (Makc.)* 56ap 70 dyHTOB/KB. Atoim 500 k[Ma
Pabouee nasneHue (MuH.)* 1 6ap 14,5 dyHTa/ke. atoim 100 «la
TemnepaTypa Boabl (MaeanbHas) 60°C 140°F

TemnepaTtypa Bodbl (Makc.) 70°C 158°F

* PekoMmeHa0BaHO NPUMEHATH OAMHAKOBOE aBeHKE.
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Periyodik kontroller

P Baglanti ve dus hortumlarini periyodik olarak asagidakiler bakimindan kontrol edin:
- Su gegirmezlik

- Korozyon

- Fiziksel hasar

P Sadece orijinal yedek parcalari kullanin.
P Nemli veya su damlatan hortumlari degistirin.
P Yiizeyleri pasli veya oksitlenmis olan hortumlari degistirin.
P Fiziksel hasar belirtisi gdsteren hortumlari degistirin.
P Monte etmeden dnce tiim borulari iyice yikayin.
Galigma verileri Deger
Calisma basinci (ideal) 3 bar 45 PSI 300 kPa
Calisma basinci (maks.)* 5 bar 70 PSI 500 kPa
Calisma basinci (min.)* 1 bar 14,5 PSI 100 kPa
Su sicakligl (ideal) 60°C 140°F
Su sicakligl (maks.) 70°C 158°F

* Esit basing tavsiye edilir.

EHINE
EHREEFEMASRENU T AE:
- KM

[EHFEE

MR

RIERR &

TR KA.
BiRRAE TR R E.
BB G R R E.

v

vV VVvVvYyY

EZEABRAEAEE.

BRAPSR &

R — et
S — i
A — e
S — i

kiR (BEE) 70°C 158°F
* BERSE.




Ay g4l Cilia gadl

A ) 5 e Uiy g 59 JS LDl 55 laaiu) (a sa aalal 3 (e B3

i L oY) sl adad alasia)

AR A agkal Al Jlagi

32S gal) mhad) §f Laall adal Al Jlagial
eSSl Calill ciladle Lgle jeday A asal a1 Jlagiad

SRR
g
Sl il

QU R SEYPQUIEL) [PV NS |

AR ML, ¢o
JEuly A O
42 5

slove Sy v
JEuy  day 8
Az e

S Yo Jdhyg,o
Jel dan
xg ol

Aa Ve
Culei e

4a VoA
Culed yed




P
| >,\

)

ﬂ A Tap Maris Swivel Spout Side HP

P

[
8

-22 -



Tap Maris Nozzle Pull-Down Side HP
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C Tap Maris Swivel Spout side HP




Tap Maris Nozzle Pull down side HP
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E Tap Maris Swivel side HP




Tap Maris Pull Out Spray side HP

F

- 27 -



www.franke.com

Argentina

Industrias Spar San Luis S.A.

Buenos Aires 1008
Phone +54 11 4311 7655

Belgium

Franke N.V.

9400 Ninove

Phone +32 54 310 111

Brazil

Franke Sistemas de
Cozinhas do Brasil Ltda.
89219-512 Joinville, SC
Phone +55 47 3431 0501

Canada

Franke Kindred Canada Ltd.

Midland, ON L4R 4K9
Phone +1 866 687 7465

China

Franke (China) Kitchen
Systems Co., Ltd.
Heshan, Guangdong,
529700

Hotline 400 882 9898

Czech Republic

Franke s.r.o.

190 00 Praha 9

Phone +420 281 090 411

Denmark

Franke KS Denmark
8520 Lystrup

Phone +45 8624 9024

Egypt

Franke Kitchen Systems
Egypt S.A.E.

6th of October City
Hotline 16828

Finland

Franke Finland Oy
76850 Naarajarvi
Phone +358 15 341 11

France

Franke France S.A.S.
60230 Chambly

Phone +33 130 289 400

Germany

Franke GmbH

79713 Bad Sackingen
Phone +49 7761 52 0

Greece

Franke Hellas S.A.

19003 Markopoulo Attikis
(Athens)

Phone +30 22991 500 00

Hong Kong SAR
Franke Asia Hong Kong
Causeway Bay

Phone +852 3184 1900

India

Franke Faber India Pvt Ltd.
Aurangabad - 431 136
Phone 1800 209 3484

Italy
Franke S.p.A.
37019 Peschiera del Garda

Numero Verde 800 359 359

Kazakhstan

Franke Kazakhstan Ltd.
040918 Almaty City
Phone +7 727 297 3812

Morocco

Franke Kitchen System SARL

21 000 Casablanca
Phone +212 522 674 200

Norway

Franke KS Norway
8520 Lystrup, Denmark
Phone +47 35 566 450

Poland

Franke Polska Sp. z 0.0.
05-090 Raszyn

Phone +48 22 711 6700

Portugal

Franke Portugal S.A.
2735-531 Cacém

Phone +351 21 426 9670

Romania

Franke Romania SRL
Pantelimon 077145
Phone +40 21 350 1550

Russia

Franke Russia GmbH
199106 St. Petersburg
Phone +7 812 703 1540

Slovak Republic

Franke Slovakia s.r.o.

010 01 Zilina

Phone +421 41 733 6200

South Africa

Franke South Africa
Durban 4052

Phone +27 31 450 6300

Spain
Franke Espafia S.A.U.

08174 Sant Cugat del Vallés

Phone +34 93 565 3535

Sweden

Franke Futurum AB
930 47 Byske

Phone +46 912 405 00

Switzerland

Franke Kiichentechnik AG
4663 Aarburg

Phone +41 800 583 243

Thailand

Franke (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

Bangkok 10110
Phone +66 2 013 7900

The Netherlands
Franke Nederland B.V.
5700 AD Helmond
Phone +31 492 585 111

Turkey

Franke Mutfak ve Banyo
Sistemleri Sanayi ve
Ticaret A.S.

41400 Gebze Kocaeli
Phone +90 262 644 6595

Ukraine

Franke Ukraina LLC
02081 Kyiv

Phone +38 044 492 0015

United Arab Emirates
Franke LLC

Ras Al Khaimah

Phone +971 7 203 4700

United Kingdom

Franke UK Ltd.
Manchester M22 5WB
Phone +44 161 436 6280

USA

Franke Kitchen Systems LLC

Smyrna, TN 37167
Phone 800 626 5771
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